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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 61, South Milliken Avenue Grade Separation (PPNO 1131). 
The Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The San Bernardino Associated Governments (SANBAG) and the City of Ontario (City) propose to 
amend the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for Project 61, South Milliken Avenue Grade 
Separation (Project), to update the cost and the funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on April 10, 2008.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement was executed with the Department, SANBAG, and the City, and approved by 
the Commission on December 10, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-05B.  An amendment to the 
Baseline Agreement was approved on June 30, 2010, under Resolution TCIF-P-0910-14B, to update 
the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. An additional amendment to the Baseline Agreement 
was approved on January 8, 2013, under Resolution TCIF-P-1213-37, to update the delivery 
schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
Milliken Avenue is a north/south corridor located east of the Los Angeles/Ontario International 
Airport (ONT) running from SR-60 to I-10 and provides access to and from ONT (for both 
passenger traffic and cargo-related uses), and to Ontario’s Foreign Trade Zone (FTZ) No. 50-1  
(an extension of the Port of Long Beach’s FTZ N0. 50).  This Project includes constructing a grade 
separation between the railroad crossing from Milliken Avenue, which is a key location along the 
Alameda Corridor East.  This Project will mitigate community impacts of goods movement and 
provide more reliable truck access to the logistics complex and the air cargo facilities at ONT.   
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The Project is needed to eliminate impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including emergency 
vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse 
neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution, and safety impacts.  The Project will 
improve the reliability of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) system by eliminating the potential for 
vehicle or pedestrian versus train accidents and to allow for expansion of the rail corridor without 
additional public safety or neighborhood impacts associated with at-grade crossings.  

 
SANBAG and the City propose to revise the delivery schedule as a result of an unanticipated need 
for a Resolution of Necessity hearing.  The hearing is scheduled for June 4, 2013.  Subsequently, the 
construction and closeout phases have also been delayed.   

  

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 07/01/2008 -- No Change 
End Environmental Phase 06/25/2010 -- No Change 
Begin Design Phase 06/16/2010 -- No Change 
End Design Phase 03/07/2013 -- No Change 
Begin Right of Way Phase 07/01/2011 -- No Change 
End Right of Way Phase 03/07/2013 06/05/2013 3 Months 
Begin Construction Phase 09/18/2013 12/11/2013 3 Months 
End Construction Phase 03/01/2016 06/01/2016 3 Months 
Begin Closeout 04/01/2016 07/01/2016 3 Months 
End Closeout 11/01/2016 02/01/2017 3 Months 

 
 

Additionally, SANBAG and the City request an update to the funding plan.  An increase in TCIF 
funding from $14,521,000 to $28,213,000, is a result of reprogramming TCIF funds from the I-10 
Citrus Interchange project and a decrease of Proposition 1B State Local Partnership Program funds.  
SANBAG Measure I and UPRR funds have been reduced, while Developer Impact fees have 
increased.  The overall total Project cost has increased from $76,816,000 to $82,012,000, due to 
construction cost increases, as shown in the following table. 
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 ( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS ) 

FUND SOURCE TOTAL Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 
Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Bond - Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) 
Current Approved 14,521  14,521  14,521
Change 13,692  13,692  13,692
Proposed 28,213  28,213  28,213
Local – Developer Impact Fees 
Current Approved 14,676 250 949 1,044 12,433 250 949 1,044 12,433
Change 4,452 0 0 0 4,452 0 0 0 4,452
Proposed 19,128 250 949 1,044 16,885 250 949 1,044 16,885
Local – SANBAG Measure I 
Current Approved 26,129 500 3,796 4,177 17,656 500 3,796 4,177 17,656
Change -1,146 0 0 0 -1,146 0 0 0 -1,146
Proposed 24,983 500 3,796 4,177 16,510 500 3,796 4,177 16,510
State Bond – SLPP-SBD Formula Share Funds 
Current Approved 17,655  17,655  17,655
Change -10,445  -10,445  -10,445
Proposed 7,210  7,210  7,210
Railroad – UPRR 
Current Approved 3,835  3,835  3,835
Change -1,353  -1,353  -1,353
Proposed 2,482  2,482  2,482
TOTAL 
Current Approved 76,816 750 4,745 5,221 66,100 750 4,745 5,221 66,100
Change 5,200 0 0 0 5,200 0 0 0 6,200
Proposed 82,016 750 4,745 5,221 71,300 750 4,745 5,221 71,300

 
 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-71 
 

 Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
 Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 61, South Milliken Avenue Grade 

Separation (PPNO 1131), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
Attachment 
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